[image: ]Boone County Board of Education Members
Ms. Karen Byrd, Board Chair 		
Mr. Jesse Parks, Vice Chair     
Dr. Maria Brown
Mrs. Carolyn Wolfe			     	 			
Mrs. Cindy Young								Mr. Matthew Turner, Superintendent

                  
Board Memo
          	        		
DATE:  10/12/2023

AGENDA ITEM DETAILS:
School/Department 
Boone County High School
Product Vendor or Grant Issuer
Change Order
Product or Grant Name
Change Order #3 for Boone County High School Reno, Phase 2, BG 21-295
Date/Term (Beginning and End Dates/Year)
10/12/2023

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY & STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL:  
05.1
Goal 4E:  Boone County Schools will provide safe, clean, learner ready facilities.  1.  Prioritize the district facilities plan to ensure alignment with the desired state as directed by the strategic plan.

DESCRIBE USE OF CONTRACT/PURCHASE/AGREEMENT
This change order includes the following:
Proposal 7R8 – Existing acid waste piping that was shown to be reused for connection to new sinks in Science labs was found to be compromised and previously repaired in a non-code-compliant manner.  A full acid waste system upgrade is required to allow function of science lab sinks.
ADD - $116,943.00
Proposal 13 – Humidity monitoring was owner-requested during design but was determined to be unnecessary during construction.
DEDUCT - $120,000.00
Proposal 33 – Power distribution was modified for new pumps by adding a new panel and feeders in a more accessible location.
DEDUCT - $2,301.00
Proposal 34R4 – Contractor requested to rework existing irrigation water line located at back wall of mechanical room.  Work was required to allow maintenance access for water line and new chiller HVAC equipment to be installed in the vicinity.
ADD - $2,065.00
Proposal 38 – Camera work was required to accommodate design of acid waste piping replacement for Change Order Proposal #7 and various sanitary/storm routes in basement, as no existing drawings were/are available to indicate the existing acid waste system.
ADD - $2,285.00
Proposal 40R4 – Gas valves were added at contractor suggestion to allow Boone County maintenance to isolate sections of the building should any future work be required on gas-fired equipment.
ADD - $868.00
Proposal 42R4 – Existing HVAC condensate line was found to be routed to an acid waste pipe without an air gap, which is a code violation.  Contractor elected to re-route piping to mop sink to pass upcoming plumbing inspection and keep project on schedule.
ADD - $4,532.00
Proposal 44 – New casework was required to have modifications made so the gas hookups could be properly installed.
ADD - $1,812.00
Proposal 46 – When preparing for the installation of the markerboard and casework in these Classrooms (226 and 233), the controlling thermostat was found in the middle of the room, along the common wall with the corridor.  All rooms have had the controlling thermostat in the correct location in the corner of the room, along with other abandoned thermostats in the spaces that are being demolished.  In the case of these two rooms, the controlling thermostat was found in the middle of the room, and needed to be moved to the correct spot.
ADD - $854.00
Proposal 49 – New door and hardware for Opening 216 was inadvertently left off of the Bidding Documents but needed to be included.  Contractor was able to take care of this work while on-site.
ADD - $4,603.00
Proposal 50 – The new control valve was provided with an isolation valve on either side to allow the control valve to be replaced or repaired without draining down the building chilled water system.  This was approved by Owner prior to installation.
ADD - $4,654.00
Proposal 53 – This change order includes full scope for contractor to lower an existing HVAC unit in a classroom to allow installation of a new lay-in ceiling.  Existing room did not have a lay-in ceiling, but when existing ceiling was removed it exposed items that had been installed flush with the existing ceiling that would no longer fit when the new lay-in ceiling was installed.
ADD - $1,452.00
Proposal 54 – This change order provides new air return grilles incorporating filter racks that were not previously included in the project scope.  New return air grilles will be provided with filter racks to allow quicker and easier change of filters in each classroom, rather than requiring removal of ceiling tiles and a taller ladder for access.
ADD - $1,631.00

FUNDING FOR PURCHASES AND OTHER REQUESTS:
Total Cost
$19,398.00
Funding Source
Local FSPK Bond Sale
     *If more than one funding source, list below along with amount or percent for each source
N/A

IF THIS IS A GRANT, ENTER AMOUNT TO BE AWARDED:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend the Board approve the Change Order #3 – Boone County High School Reno, Phase 2, 
BG 21-295, as presented.

CONTACT PERSON: (submitter)
Kim Best, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
Board Memo V4.0 KE
image1.png
[\ L
-

® &/ Boone County Schools
Florence, Kentucky
Achieving Excellence Together




